

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

AS NO: 424 OF 2025

Between:

1. ICICI Prudential Life Insurance Company Limited, Through Authorised Signatory Unit No.IA and 2A, Raheja Tipco Plaza, Rani Sati Marg, Malad (East), Mumbai - 400097
2. ICICI Prudential Life Insurance Company Limited, Branch Manager, Ongole, Ushodaya Complex, above SBI, Kurnool Road Branch, Kurnool Road, Ongole - 523002

...Petitioners/Appellants

(Petitioner in AS 424 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

Gajula Venkata Sujatha, W/o Late Venu Gopal, R/o. D.No.4-185/1, Dibbala Road, Chandrayya Nagar, Opposite APSRTC Bus Stand, Ongole, Prakasam District

...Respondent/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI SRINIVAS AMBATI

Counsel for the Respondent : M/s MARELLA RADHA

Petition under Section 5 of Limitation Act, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to condone the delay of (827) days in filing the above

A.S. filed against the OS No: 57 of 2016, dated 23.01.2023 on the file of the Judge, Family Court Cum-VIII Additional District Judge: Prakasam at Ongole otherwise the petitioner will suffer irreparable loss and hardship, pending disposal of AS No.424 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

The present interlocutory application is filed by the petitioners/appellants to condone the delay of 827 days in filing the above appeal.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and for the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the delay of 827 days in filing the appeal is condoned subject to depositing a sum of Rs.10,000/- to the credit of the Member Secretary, Andhra Pradesh State Legal Services Authority (APSLSA) by the petitioners/appellants within four (04) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.VENKATESWARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge, Family Court Cum-VIII Additional District Judge: Prakasam at Ongole.
2. The Member Secretary, Andhra Pradesh State Legal Services Authority (APSLSA)
3. Gajula Venkata Sujatha, W/o Late Venu Gopal, R/o. D.No.4-185/1, Dibbala Road, Chandrayya Nagar, Opposite APSRTC Bus Stand, Ongole, Prakasam District (by **RPAD**)
4. One CC to Sri. Srinivas Ambati, Advocate [OPUC]

5. One CC to M/s Marella Radha, Advocate [OPUC]

6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DR,J

&

BM,J

DATED:24/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 22.07.2026

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2025

IN

AS.No.424 of 2025

DIRECTION

